

Signed Verification of Agency Intent and Compliance

Agency Name:

Area Agency on Aging (AAA) accepts full authority and responsibility to develop and administer the SFY 2025 Update to the SFY 2022-2025 Area Plan on Aging in accordance with all requirements of the Older Americans Act as amended through P.L. I 16-131 (2020), state laws, rules and procedures. The Parties agree the Area Plan is incorporated herein by this reference as if fully set forth in this Agreement. The AAA verifies that the following conditions are and will continue to be met:

- I. The AAA agrees it will comply with the Area Plan Assurances. These assurances are included in the Area Plan Instructions. The parties agree that the Area Plan Assurances are incorporated herein by this reference as if fully set forth in this Agreement.
- 2. The AAA agrees it will comply with the Procurement Terms and Conditions for Services as set forth by the Iowa Department of Administrative Services. These Procurement Terms and Conditions for Services are available at https://das.iowa.gov/procurement/terms-and-conditions. The Parties agree that Procurement Terms and Conditions for Services are incorporated herein by this reference as if fully set forth in this Agreement.
- 3. The AAA agrees it will comply with the Department of Health and Human Services Standard Terms and Conditions related to Federal Financial Assistance. These Standard Terms and Conditions related to Federal Financial Assistance are available at https://iowaaging.gov/about/area-agency-aging-professionals. References to "agency" in the Standard Terms and Conditions means the Iowa Department of Health and Human Services Division of Aging and Disability Services. The Parties agree that Standard Terms and Conditions related to Federal Financial Assistance are incorporated herein by this reference as if fully set forth in this Agreement.
- 4. The AAA agrees it will comply with the requirements of Iowa Code Chapter 8F. These Terms are available at https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/code/8F.pdf. The Parties agree that 8F Terms and Conditions related to Federal Financial Assistance are incorporated herein by this reference as if fully set forth in this Agreement.
- 5. The AAA agrees it will comply with the process and procedures described in the reporting manual. The Reporting Manual is available at https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/10gTd6rBZaloTdOjQVjJaA2QqAbzInAYn?usp=share_link. The Parties agree the Reporting Manual is incorporated herein by this reference as if fully set forth in this Agreement.

By accepting this authority and responsibility, the AAA agrees to develop and administer the Area Plan for a comprehensive and coordinated system of service and to serve as the advocate and focal point for all lowans 60+ years of age in the area agency's planning and service area. The Area Plan on Aging reflects input from a cross section of service providers, consumers, and caregivers that are representative of all areas and culturally diverse populations in the planning and service area; its contents are true and accurate, and incorporate the comments and recommendations of the Area Agency's Advisory Council and has been reviewed and approved by the Area Agency's Governing Body. It is acknowledged that intentional misrepresentation or falsification may result in the termination of financial assistance.

The **Advisory Council** has reviewed and commented on the SFY2025 Update to the SFY 2022-2025 Area Plan on Aging, and hereby submits the SFY 2025 Area Plan Update to the Iowa Department on Health and Human Services, Division of Aging and Disability Services for acceptance by the Iowa Commission on Aging.

NAME OF ADVISORY COUNCIL SIGNER

ADVISORY COUNCIL SIGNATURE

The **Governing Body** has reviewed and approved the SFY 2025 Update to the SFY2022-2025 Area Plan on Aging, and hereby submits the SFY 2025 Area Plan Update to the Iowa Department on Health and Human Services, Division of Aging and Disability Services for acceptance by the Iowa Commission on Aging.

NAME OF GOVERNING BODY SIGNER

GOVERNING BODY SIGNATURE

The **Executive Director** has reviewed and approved the SFY 2025 Update to the SFY 2022-SFY 2025 Area Plan on Aging, and hereby submits the SFY 2023 Area Plan Update to the Iowa Department on Health and Human Services, Division of Aging and Disability Service for acceptance by the Iowa Commission on Aging.

NAME OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR SIGNATURE